
 
 

   OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK 
 
 
 
 

AGENDA:  MARCH 7, 2023 CITY OF KENTWOOD COMMISSION MEETING 

 

1. Call meeting to order at 7:00 P.M. 

 

2. Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag (Groce). 

 

3. Invocation by Rev. Steve Hull, Princeton Christian Reformed Church. 

 

4. Roll Call:  Artz, Coughlin, Draayer, Groce, Morgan, Tyson, and Mayor Kepley. 

 

5. Approve agenda. 

 

6. Acknowledge visitors and those wishing to speak to non-agenda items. 

 

7. Consent agenda. (roll call vote) 

a. Receive and file minutes of the Committee of the Whole meeting held on 

February 21, 2023. 

b. City Payables. 

 

8. Approve minutes of the regular City Commission Meeting held on February 21, 

2023 as distributed. (voice vote) 

 

9. Presentations and Proclamations. 

a. Fire Department 2022 annual report. 

 

10. Communications and Petitions. 

a. Authorize construction agreement for utilities and streets for Bretonfield 

Preserve phase 6.  (voice vote) 

b. Authorize MC Smith Associates as designated DNR grant consultant. (voice 

vote) 

c. Notification of GVSU deer survey partnership.  (information only) 
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11. Public Hearings. 

a. SnackCraft building addition, 4444 52nd St SE 

i. Conditional approval of major change to the PUD and approval of 

PUD site plan for SnackCraft subject to conditions 1-7 and basis 

points 1-5.  (voice vote) 

  

12. Reports of Ad Hoc Committees. 

 

13. Bids. 

a. Approve purchase of replacement office chairs.  (voice vote) 

b. Authorize contract for engineering services for Julivan Ave and Ridgewood 

St reconstruction.  (voice vote) 

 

14. Resolutions. 

a. Res.  – 23 to approve contract with MDOT for 52nd Street reconstruction.  (roll 

call vote) 

b. Res.  – 23 to authorize application for a Safe Routes to School Grant for a 

pedestrian island on Forest Hill Ave.  (roll call vote) 

 

15. Ordinances. 

 

16. Appointments and Resignations. 

a.  Approve appointment of Michael J Belisle to the Building Code Board of 

Appeals.  (voice vote) 

 

17. Quarterly, Semi-Annual or Annual Scheduled Reviews. 

 

18. Old Business/Future Agenda Review. 

 

19. Comments of Commissioners and Mayor. 

 

20. Adjournment. 

 

 

 

         Becky L. Schultz 

         Deputy City Clerk 

 



 

 

PROPOSED MINUTES OF THE 

COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE 

 

February 21, 2023 

Conference Room #119 

5:30 P.M. 

Present: Commissioners: Mayor Pro-Tem Robert Coughlin, Betsy Artz, Ron Draayer, 

Maurice Groce, Clarkston Morgan, Jessica Ann Tyson, and Mayor Stephen Kepley. 

 

Staff present: Deputy Finance Director Bhama Cairns, Mayor’s Executive Assistant 

Stephanie Fox, Deputy City Administrator Shay Gallagher, Economic Development 

Planner Lisa Golder, DPW Director Chad Griffin, Deputy Fire Chief Mike Hipp, Police 

Chief Bryan Litwin, City Clerk Dan Kasunic, Fire Chief Brent Looman, Senior Planner 

Joe Pung, Fire Department Administrative Assistant Nancy Shane, and Sabo 

Representative Anna Kendall and Lisa Taylor. Also present representative of Main Event 

Angel Robinson and Mike Gray. 
 

PLANNING DEPARTMENT: 
 

A. RECOMMEND CONDITIONAL APPROVAL OF MAIN EVENT 

SPECIAL LAND USE AND SITE PLAN. 

Economic Planner Golder reviewed the request to serve alcohol by the glass by 

required approval of Special Land Use and Site Plan for Main Event located at 

Woodland Mall. She reviewed the size and conditions for approval. The 

representatives provided additional information and answered several questions of 

the committee related to security, alcohol and competition. 
 

Motion by Kepley, seconded by Groce, to recommend approval of the Special 

Land Use and Site Plan for Main Event located at Woodland Mall with conditions 

and basis points. 
 

      Motion Carried. 

 

B. DISCUSSION ON RESIDENTIAL DESIGN ZONING ORDINANCE 

AMENDMENTS. 

Economic Development Planner Golder and Senior Planner Pung reviewed the 

proposed Zoning Ordinance amendments for Residential Architectural Design. 

They provided examples of type of housing that would be affected for new 

developments that included windows/transparency, facades/setback of garages. 

The committee discussed the Home Builders Association’s concerns and 

requested more feedback and discussed what is doable. The next step would be 

going back to the Planning Commission, speaking with the Home Builders 

Association then bringing back to the Committee of the Whole. 
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The meeting was adjourned at 7:52 P.M. 

 

 

 

 

Dan Kasunic     Robert Coughlin 

City Clerk     Mayor Pro-Tem 

 

 

 

 

 

 



CHECK DISBURSEMENT REPORT FOR CITY OF KENTWOOD 1/1Page
:

03/02/2023 10:25 AM
User: smithpy
DB: Kentwood

CHECK DATE FROM 02/17/2023 - 03/02/2023

240,443.15 Total for fund 101 GENERAL FUND
2,110.64 Total for fund 202 MAJOR STREET
2,300.33 Total for fund 203 LOCAL STREET

115.46 Total for fund 285 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
6,765.00 Total for fund 351 DEBT SERVICE FUND 2003

27,079.00 Total for fund 401 PROPERTY BUILDING FUND
56,657.02 Total for fund 580 WATER FUND
7,957.93 Total for fund 590 SEWER FUND

21,595.83 Total for fund 630 SELF INSURANCE FUND
1,759.60 Total for fund 640 DPW EQUIPMENT FUND

36,379.40 Total for fund 642 POLICE CAPITAL ESCROW
2,994,280.03 Total for fund 703 TAX COLLECTION FUND
3,397,443.39 TOTAL - ALL FUNDS
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:

03/02/2023 10:25 AM
User: smithpy
DB: Kentwood

CHECK DATE FROM 02/17/2023 - 03/02/2023

AmountGL #DescriptionPayeeCheck #BankCheck Date

10.50 703-000-202.001DUE TO CUSTOMERCITY OF KENTWOOD TREASURER261813AP-MB02/17/2023

41.33 703-000-202.001DUE TO CUSTOMERGREUNE DAVID261814AP-MB02/17/2023

6,800.00 101-441-963.000GRIND AND DISPOSE OF BRUSH WASTEBRINK WOOD PRODUCTS650(A)AP-MB02/17/2023

58.86 101-000-114.000INVENTORY MTR POOL PARTSCOURTESY DODGE651(A)AP-MB02/17/2023

45,756.75 580-580-975.000MEADOWLANE DR RECONSTRUCTION
MATERIALS

ETNA SUPPLY652(A)AP-MB02/17/2023

91.25 101-336-934.000REPAIRFIRE FIGHTER SALES & SERVICE653(A)AP-MB02/17/2023

307.16 101-691-934.000REPAIR653(A)

398.41 

177.77 101-691-740.000SUPPLIES  REIMBSHELBY HENSHAW654(A)AP-MB02/17/2023

59.80 101-691-864.000VEHICLE MILEAGE - JAN 2023KENI HUDENKO655(A)AP-MB02/17/2023

541.81 203-203-810.000JEFFERSON RECONLRE ENGINEERS & SURVEYORS656(A)AP-MB02/17/2023

293.24 101-441-743.000UNIFORM EXPENSEMAURER'S TEXTILE RENTAL
SERVICES

657(A)AP-MB02/17/2023

926.00 101-301-743.000UNIFORM EXPENSENYE UNIFORM658(A)AP-MB02/17/2023

1,640.50 101-336-743.000UNIFORM EXPENSE658(A)

2,566.50 

641.04 203-203-810.000MEADOWLANE DRIVE RECONPREIN & NEWHOF PC659(A)AP-MB02/17/2023

242.40 580-580-810.000MEADOWLANE DRIVE RECON659(A)

331.56 590-590-810.000ENGINEERING SERVICES659(A)

1,215.00 

434.00 101-101-801.000CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - JAN 2023COURIERED LLC660(A)AP-MB02/17/2023

38.75 101-691-740.000SUPPLIES REIMBANN PRZYBYSZ661(A)AP-MB02/17/2023

52.65 101-691-864.000VEHICLE MILEAGE - JAN 2023661(A)

24.70 101-693-864.000VEHICLE MILEAGE - JAN 2023661(A)

116.10 

129.49 101-101-740.000SUPPLIESSMART BUSINESS SOURCE LLC662(A)AP-MB02/17/2023

128.02 101-201-740.000SUPPLIES662(A)

51.24 101-215-740.000SUPPLIES662(A)

714.34 101-301-727.000OFFICE SUPPLIES662(A)

142.85 101-441-740.000SUPPLIES662(A)
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03/02/2023 10:25 AM
User: smithpy
DB: Kentwood

CHECK DATE FROM 02/17/2023 - 03/02/2023

AmountGL #DescriptionPayeeCheck #BankCheck Date

1,165.94 

23,190.14 101-101-808.452QTR TSFR- CEG (COMCAST) QE 12/31/22WKTV663(A)AP-MB02/17/2023

42,901.70 101-101-808.452QTR TSFR- CAS (COMCAST) QE 12/31/22663(A)

66,091.84 

1,583.68 101-693-740.000SHIRTS FOR V-DAY DASH - 5K RUN 2022AD-AMERICA MARKETING GROUP261815AP-MB02/23/2023

1,180.00 630-630-801.000CONTRACTUAL SERV-DENTAL-MARCH 2023ADN ADMINISTRATORS, INC.261816AP-MB02/23/2023

225.00 630-635-801.000CONTRACTUAL SERV-VISION-MARCH 2023261816

1,405.00 

462.60 580-580-740.000SUPPLIESALL AMERICAN GASKET INC261817AP-MB02/23/2023

820.00 101-101-850.000TELEPHONE - ASE - 2/8-3/7/23AT&T261818AP-MB02/23/2023

543.60 101-101-850.000WI-FI VARIOUS-CHG ACCT#287303434683AT&T MOBILITY261819AP-MB02/23/2023

18.12 101-301-850.000ACCT#287290134314 - 1/7-2/6/23261819

18.12 101-449-850.000ACCT#287290134314 - 1/7-2/6/23261819

579.84 

1,267.87 703-000-202.001DUE TO CUSTOMERBEUTE JOSHUA H261820AP-MB02/23/2023

92.50 580-580-740.000SUPPLIESBLACKBURN MFG CO261821AP-MB02/23/2023

548.02 590-590-740.000SUPPLIES261821

640.52 

400.00 101-136-934.000REPAIRBUIST ELECTRIC CO261822AP-MB02/23/2023

4,621.70 703-000-225.050TAX -  S TAX 22CALEDONIA COMMUNITY SCHOOLS261823AP-MB02/23/2023

260,804.16 703-000-225.050TAX - W TAX 22CALEDONIA COMMUNITY SCHOOLS261824AP-MB02/23/2023

1,625.00 101-691-740.000SUPPLIES - 2/6/23CAROLE'S CATERING261825AP-MB02/23/2023

60.00 101-691-801.000OFFICIATING PAY P.E. -  2/17/23CHRISTPOHER E CHORYAN261826AP-MB02/23/2023

415.86 703-000-202.001DUE TO CUSTOMERCITY OF KENTWOOD TREASURER261827AP-MB02/23/2023

30.97 202-202-778.001100084342698CONSUMERS ENERGY261828AP-MB02/23/2023

2,085.00 401-401-975.000ELECTRIC BORING CHARGESCONSUMERS ENERGY261829AP-MB02/23/2023

8.06 101-000-202.001DUE TO CUSTOMERCORELOGIC CENTRALIZED REFUNDS261830AP-MB02/23/2023

806.04 703-000-202.001DUE TO CUSTOMER261830
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814.10 

8.06 101-000-202.001DUE TO CUSTOMERCORELOGIC CENTRALIZED REFUNDS261831AP-MB02/23/2023

806.04 703-000-202.001DUE TO CUSTOMER261831

814.10 

2,242.39 703-000-202.001DUE TO CUSTOMERCORELOGIC COMMERCIAL REAL
ESTATE

261832AP-MB02/23/2023

400.00 101-258-801.000STORED DATA BACKUP - FEBRUARY 2023CORPORATE TECHNOLOGIES LLC261833AP-MB02/23/2023

31.95 101-215-740.000SUPPLIES - LESS TAX $1.91DRIVERS LICENSE GUIDE COMPANY261834AP-MB02/23/2023

770.34 101-738-934.000REPAIRELEVATOR SERVICE LLC261835AP-MB02/23/2023

950.00 101-693-801.0005K ON 2/11/23 VALENTINES DASHEPIC RACE TIMING LLC261836AP-MB02/23/2023

36.00 101-693-801.000GENERIC WHITE BIBS261836

986.00 

19.50 580-580-864.000VEHICLE MILEAGE - JANUARY 2023DYLAN ERRIDGE261837AP-MB02/23/2023

19.50 590-590-864.000VEHICLE MILEAGE - JANUARY 2023261837

39.00 

33.16 101-301-956.000EDUCATION & TRAINING - 2/10-2/11/23PAIGE FILIPSKI261838AP-MB02/23/2023

1,057.30 630-625-801.000CONTRACTUAL SERV - MARCH 2023FIRST STOP HEALTH, LLC261839AP-MB02/23/2023

1,142.32 703-000-225.110TAX - S TAX 22FOREST HILLS PUBLIC SCHOOLS261840AP-MB02/23/2023

290,888.29 703-000-225.110TAX - W TAX 22FOREST HILLS PUBLIC SCHOOLS261841AP-MB02/23/2023

30.87 101-301-740.000SUPPLIESGORDON FOOD SERVICE261842AP-MB02/23/2023

149.77 101-691-740.000SUPPLIES261842

39.55 101-693-740.000SUPPLIES - DADDY/DAUGHTER261842

39.54 101-693-740.000SUPPLIES - VALENTINES 5K261842

259.73 

668.22 101-441-740.000SUPPLIESGRAINGER INC261843AP-MB02/23/2023

16.91 580-580-740.000SUPPLIES261843

557.16 580-580-783.000MAINTENANCE PUMP EQUIP261843

1,242.29 

16.50 101-336-922.000WS2038907 - 10/12/22-1/23/23GRAND RAPIDS CITY TREASURER261844AP-MB02/23/2023

120.10 101-336-922.000WS2038906 - 11/4-22-2/9/23261844

533.33 101-336-922.000WS2038905 - 10/12/22-1/23/23261844
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DB: Kentwood

CHECK DATE FROM 02/17/2023 - 03/02/2023

AmountGL #DescriptionPayeeCheck #BankCheck Date

67.69 101-441-922.000WS2178506-COVENANT-11/4/22-2/9/23261844

167.34 101-441-922.000WS2178505-COVENANT-10/14/22-
1/24/23

261844

222.14 101-441-922.000WS2049509 - 10/21/22-2/1/23261844

87.19 101-441-922.000WS2044911 - 10/25/22-2/3/23261844

6.17 101-441-922.000WS2049479 - 10/21/22-2/1/23261844

12.16 202-202-922.000WS2157879 - 10/17/22-1/30/23261844

3.79 202-202-922.000WS2166396 - 10/24/22-2/2/23261844

25.20 202-202-922.000WS2149062 - 10/17/22-1/30/23261844

1,261.61 

39.75 101-101-963.000PARKING - DEC 2022- JAN 2023GRAND RAPIDS CITY TREASURER261845AP-MB02/23/2023

792.38 703-000-224.001TAX - S TAX 22GRAND RAPIDS COMMUNITY COLLEGE261846AP-MB02/23/2023

114.15 101-136-740.000SUPPLIESGRAYBAR261847AP-MB02/23/2023

266.35 101-301-740.000SUPPLIES261847

0.02 101-441-740.000SUPPLIES261847

68.10 101-738-740.000SUPPLIES261847

448.62 

652.75 703-000-223.001TAX - S TAX 22INTERURBAN TRANSIT PARTNERSHIP261848AP-MB02/23/2023

1,162.88 703-000-225.140TAX - S TAX 22KELLOGGSVILLE PUBLIC SCHOOLS261849AP-MB02/23/2023

106,274.16 703-000-225.140TAX - W TAX 22KELLOGGSVILLE PUBLIC SCHOOLS261850AP-MB02/23/2023

161.18 202-202-778.001MAINT ROAD & STREET-JAN 2023KENT COUNTY ROAD COMMISSION261851AP-MB02/23/2023

1,916.14 703-000-222.000TAX - S TAX 22KENT COUNTY TREASURER261852AP-MB02/23/2023

461,495.64 703-000-222.000TAX - W TAX 22KENT COUNTY TREASURER261853AP-MB02/23/2023

526.00 101-000-222.000MOBILE HOME PRK FEES-FEB 2023KENT COUNTY TREASURER261854AP-MB02/23/2023

2,104.00 101-000-225.000MOBILE HOME PRK FEES-SET-FEB 2023261854

2,630.00 

290,016.49 703-000-223.000TAX - W TAX 22KENT DISTRICT LIBRARY261855AP-MB02/23/2023

2,525.59 703-000-224.000TAX - S TAX 22KENT INTERMEDIATE SCHOOL DIST261856AP-MB02/23/2023

305.24 703-000-226.001SETTLEMENT CLEAN UPCITY OF KENTWOOD TREASURER261857AP-MB02/23/2023

1,487,186.27 703-000-225.160TAX - W TAX 22KENTWOOD PUBLIC SCHOOLS261858AP-MB02/23/2023
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7,198.50 642-642-975.000AIMPOINT MICRO T-2 2MOA W/STD MOUNTKIESLER'S POLICE SUPPLY261859AP-MB02/23/2023

60.00 101-691-801.000OFFICIATING PAY P.E. - 2/17/23ANDREW JOSEPH KOVAC261860AP-MB02/23/2023

175.00 101-693-801.000PHOTOGRAPHY - VALENTINE 5KDYLAN DUANE KRAAYENBRINK261861AP-MB02/23/2023

32.31 101-301-956.000EDUCATION & TRAINING - 2/10/23HILARY KUIPERS261862AP-MB02/23/2023

93.68 101-301-740.000SUPPLIESLYNN PEAVEY CO261863AP-MB02/23/2023

250.00 101-738-740.000SUPPLIESTHE MACOMB GROUP INC261864AP-MB02/23/2023

2,574.08 101-000-123.717PREPAID LIFE INSURANCE-MARCH 2023MADISON NATIONAL LIFE
INSURANCE CO.

261865AP-MB02/23/2023

4,865.57 101-000-123.721PREPD LONGTERM DISAB INS-MARCH 2023261865

1,212.65 101-000-229.000S-T-D INS  - MARCH 2023261865

481.83 101-000-229.001EE VOL LIFE INS - MARCH 2023261865

9,134.13 

23.00 101-691-740.000SUPPLIESMED-1 LEONARD LLC261866AP-MB02/23/2023

87.95 101-336-740.000SUPPLIESMENARDS-WYOMING261867AP-MB02/23/2023

67.42 101-441-740.000SUPPLIES261867

155.37 

35.84 101-336-740.000SUPPLIESMIDWEST AIR FILTER, INC.261868AP-MB02/23/2023

20.67 101-738-740.000SUPPLIES261868

56.51 

24.00 101-301-740.000PARKING - 2/14/23LUKE MILLER261869AP-MB02/23/2023

14,842.14 703-000-202.001DUE TO CUSTOMERPENNEY PROPERTY SUB HOLDINGS
LLC

261870AP-MB02/23/2023

1,250.00 101-301-801.000CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - C.SPINE REST CHRISTIAN MENTAL261871AP-MB02/23/2023

1,250.00 101-301-801.000CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - Z.V261871

2,500.00 

306.00 101-693-740.000SUPPLIES - VALENTINES 5KPM ENGRAVING261872AP-MB02/23/2023

522.00 101-441-934.208REPAIR & MAIT-PARKS-COVENANTQUALITY AIR HEATING & COOLING261873AP-MB02/23/2023

234.00 101-738-934.000REPAIR261873

756.00 

3,200.00 101-101-801.0002023 ANNUAL FEE - WEBSITE HOSTINGREVIZE, LLC261874AP-MB02/23/2023
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40.00 101-691-801.000OFFICIATING PAY -  P.E. 2/17/23PETER J SALHANEY261875AP-MB02/23/2023

75.00 101-441-956.000PESTICIDE CERT RENEWAL - REIMBCHAD SATHER261876AP-MB02/23/2023

45.00 101-101-934.000REPAIRSECURALARM261877AP-MB02/23/2023

45.00 101-301-934.000REPAIR261877

90.00 

113.20 101-691-740.000SUPPLIESSPARTAN STORES LLC261878AP-MB02/23/2023

212.92 101-693-740.000SUPPLIES - DADDY/DAUGHTER261878

326.12 

450.00 101-000-630.000S.O.R. REG - P.E. - 1/31/23STATE OF MICHIGAN261879AP-MB02/23/2023

75.00 101-691-801.000CONTRACTUAL SERVICEST. REX & THE RABBIT FOODS, LLC261880AP-MB02/23/2023

790.21 101-101-850.000TELEPHONE - 2/15-3/14/23TELNET WORLDWIDE INC261881AP-MB02/23/2023

168.00 101-301-740.000SUPPLIESULINE261882AP-MB02/23/2023

92.92 101-136-850.000TELEPHONE - 2/11-3/10/23VERIZON WIRELESS261883AP-MB02/23/2023

23.34 101-137-850.000TELEPHONE - 2/11-3/10/23261883

119.75 101-201-850.000TELEPHONE - 2/11-3/10/23261883

47.73 101-253-850.000TELEPHONE - 2/11-3/10/23261883

95.46 101-258-850.000TELEPHONE - 2/11-3/10/23261883

140.75 101-371-850.000TELEPHONE - 2/11-3/10/23261883

634.62 101-441-850.000TELEPHONE - 2/11-3/10/23261883

154.23 101-691-850.000TELEPHONE - 2/11-3/10/23261883

18.00 101-693-850.000TELEPHONE - 2/11-3/10/23261883

129.25 580-580-850.000TELEPHONE - 2/11-3/10/23261883

1,456.05 

6.25 580-000-040.000Water RTSZIMMER, SHANNA261884AP-MB02/23/2023

99.62 580-000-040.000Water261884

44.07 590-000-040.000Sewer261884

5.40 590-000-040.000Sewer RTS261884

155.34 

26.32 101-000-071.000MAINT AGREEMENTS-MIDC- 2/12-5/11/23APPLIED INNOVATION664(A)AP-MB02/24/2023

2,174.69 101-101-941.000MAINT AGREEMENTS - 2/12-5-/11/23664(A)

861.05 101-136-941.000MAINT AGREEMENTS - 2/12-5/11/23664(A)

2,200.32 101-301-941.000MAINT AGREEMENTS - 2/12-5/11/23664(A)

360.32 101-336-941.000MAINT AGREEMENTS - 2/12-5/11/23664(A)
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542.96 101-441-941.000MAINT AGREEMENTS - 2/12-5/11/23664(A)

879.79 101-691-941.000MAINT AGREEMENTS - 2/12-5/11/23664(A)

7,045.45 

(2.00)101-000-687.000CASH DISCOUNTSBRADLEY'S ACE HARDWARE665(A)AP-MB02/24/2023

99.81 580-580-740.000SUPPLIES665(A)

97.81 

183.76 101-691-740.000SUPPLIES REIMBKATELYN BUSH666(A)AP-MB02/24/2023

60.00 101-691-801.000OFFICIATING PAY P.E. - 2/17/23REBECCA CAJKA667(A)AP-MB02/24/2023

7,290.00 580-000-152.002H2O METER, 2" OMNI T-2ETNA SUPPLY668(A)AP-MB02/24/2023

5,588.99 101-301-862.000GASOLINE EXP 7079FUEL MANAGEMENT SYSTEM669(A)AP-MB02/24/2023

1,949.64 101-336-862.000GASOLINE EXP 7076669(A)

190.73 101-371-862.000GASOLINE EXP 7078669(A)

2,530.17 101-441-862.000GASOLINE EXP 7077669(A)

89.21 101-449-862.000GASOLINE EXP 9639669(A)

64.53 101-691-862.000GASOLINE EXP 7080669(A)

10,413.27 

70.82 101-136-740.000SUPPLIESKENDALL ELECTRIC INC670(A)AP-MB02/24/2023

165.24 101-301-740.000SUPPLIES670(A)

13.83 101-441-740.000SUPPLIES670(A)

249.89 

295.24 101-441-743.000UNIFORM EXPENSEMAURER'S TEXTILE RENTAL
SERVICES

671(A)AP-MB02/24/2023

753.00 101-301-743.000UNIFORM EXPENSENYE UNIFORM672(A)AP-MB02/24/2023

1,117.48 203-203-810.000MEADOWLANE DR RECONPREIN & NEWHOF PC673(A)AP-MB02/24/2023

429.43 580-580-810.000MEADOWLANE DR RECON673(A)

556.20 590-590-810.000MEADOWLANE DR RECON673(A)

2,103.11 

27.93 101-691-740.000SUPPLIES REIMBANN PRZYBYSZ674(A)AP-MB02/24/2023

1,788.75 202-202-810.000SHAFFER ROAD TRAFFIC STUDYROWE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
COMPANY

675(A)AP-MB02/24/2023

194.61 101-101-740.000SUPPLIESSMART BUSINESS SOURCE LLC676(A)AP-MB02/24/2023

15.30 101-215-740.000SUPPLIES676(A)

50.83 101-226-740.000SUPPLIES676(A)
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91.64 101-301-727.000OFFICE SUPPLIES676(A)

451.76 101-441-740.000SUPPLIES676(A)

67.68 101-449-740.000SUPPLIES676(A)

871.82 

54.16 101-101-963.000OTHER EXPENSES - FEB 2023VRC COMPANIES677(A)AP-MB02/24/2023

6.16 101-209-740.000SUPPLIES-RECORD RETENTION-FEB 2023677(A)

284.68 101-301-740.000SUPPLIES-RECORD RETENTION-FEB 2023677(A)

57.73 101-371-740.000SUPPLIES-RECORD RETENTION-FEB 2023677(A)

20.54 101-400-740.000SUPPLIES-RECORD RETENTION-FEB 2023677(A)

54.61 101-449-740.000SUPPLIES-RECORD RETENTION-FEB 2023677(A)

4.46 285-285-740.000SUPPLIES-RECORD RETENTION-FEB 2023677(A)

482.34 

425.00 101-441-801.000COVENANT PARK - JANUARY 2023WEST MICHIGAN JANITORIAL678(A)AP-MB02/24/2023

15,905.61 630-630-964.720CLAIMS - DENTAL - FEBRUARY 2023ADN ADMINISTRATORS, INC.261885AP-MB03/02/2023

3,227.92 630-635-964.722CLAIMS-VISION - FEBRUARY 2023261885

19,133.53 

840.00 101-215-740.000SUPPLIESADVANCED DOCUMENT DESTRUCTION261886AP-MB03/02/2023

2,862.44 101-000-114.000INVENTORY MTR POOL PARTSAPOLLO FIRE APPARATUS REPAIR261887AP-MB03/02/2023

1,309.50 101-101-850.000831 001 0836 727 - 2/7-3/6/23AT&T261888AP-MB03/02/2023

1,972.23 101-101-850.000831 001 0837 144261888

50.43 101-101-850.000616 656 3333 777 0 - 2/19-3/18/23261888

3,235.24 101-301-850.000616 698 6580 556 3 - 2/19-3/18/23261888

50.33 101-738-850.000616 554 1233 256 7 - 2/19-3/18/23261888

6,617.73 

260.00 642-642-975.000CAPITAL OUTLAYAUTO SHADE261889AP-MB03/02/2023

6,765.00 351-351-995.000IMMS 8504808400 KENTWOD LTG 13THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON
TRUST

261890AP-MB03/02/2023

1,724.23 101-000-114.000INVENTORY MTR POOL PARTSBERGER CHEVROLET261891AP-MB03/02/2023

24,994.00 401-401-975.0002023 CHEVY EQUINOX LS AWD261891

24,994.00 642-642-975.0002023 CHEVY EQUINOZ LS AWD261891

51,712.23 

18,726.00 101-101-804.000LEGAL FEES - JANUARY 2023BLOOM SLUGGETT, PC261892AP-MB03/02/2023

18,000.00 101-301-804.000LEGAL FEES - JANUARY 2023261892

111.00 285-285-801.000CONTRACTUAL SERV - JANUARY 2023261892
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36,837.00 

3,853.18 590-590-961.000SEWER SERVICES PURCH - JAN 2023BYRON-GAINES UTILITY AUTHORITY261893AP-MB03/02/2023

34.27 101-000-114.000INVENTORY MTR POOL PARTSCHERRY VALLEY STOVE & SAW261894AP-MB03/02/2023

419.50 101-136-801.000VISITING JUDGE - 2/21/23JOHN MICHAEL CHRISTENSEN261895AP-MB03/02/2023

1,407.02 703-000-202.001DUE TO CUSTOMERCITY OF KENTWOOD TREASURER261896AP-MB03/02/2023

55.00 101-301-740.000NOTARY - AMY PAYNECNA SURETY DIRECT BILL261897AP-MB03/02/2023

1,317.12 101-336-920.000100013677677CONSUMERS ENERGY261898AP-MB03/02/2023

77.64 101-441-920.000100011131024261898

33.14 101-441-920.000100019448198261898

851.82 101-441-920.000103037845452 - COVENANT PARK261898

28.81 202-202-778.001100077120697261898

30.97 202-202-778.001100079875348261898

28.81 202-202-778.002100014708596261898

2,368.31 

58,973.66 703-000-202.001DUE TO CUSTOMERCORELOGIC COMMERCIAL REAL
ESTATE

261899AP-MB03/02/2023

2,258.30 101-136-801.000CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - JAN 2023COURT COMPLIANCE CORPORATION261900AP-MB03/02/2023

3,555.77 101-000-245.000KENTWOOD PENSION PE  2/24/23FIFTH THIRD BANK261901AP-MB03/02/2023

838.81 101-000-114.000INVENTORY MTR POOL PARTSFLUID CONNECTIONS INC261902AP-MB03/02/2023

26.96 101-000-114.000INVENTORY MTR POOL PARTSFOX FORD261903AP-MB03/02/2023

12.91 101-000-114.000INVENTORY MTR POOL PARTSFREIGHTLINER OF GRAND RAPIDS261904AP-MB03/02/2023

2,600.00 590-590-934.000ASPHALT REPAIR @ 211 MONTEBELLOFRICKE ASPHALT MAINTANCE LLC261905AP-MB03/02/2023

207.11 101-101-801.000CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - MARCH 2023GFL ENVIRONMENTAL USA INC.261906AP-MB03/02/2023

4,480.00 101-000-202.001BGR21-004 - PESC210004GRAND RAPIDS CITY TREASURER261907AP-MB03/02/2023

874.60 640-640-975.000CAPITAL OUTLAYHOEKSTRA TRUCK EQUIPMENT CO.,
INC.

261908AP-MB03/02/2023

2,553.04 642-642-975.000VERY SIDE STOOL BAR HEIGHTINTERPHASE INTERIORS261909AP-MB03/02/2023

473.86 642-642-975.000JIVE TABLE ROUND BAR HEIGHT261909

900.00 642-642-975.000DELIVERY & INSTALL-TABLES & CHAIRS261909
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3,926.90 

275.00 101-000-238.000UNION -SGTS 47629-001 PE 2/24/23KENOWA MUN FED CREDIT UNION261910AP-MB03/02/2023

1,038.45 101-209-801.000SERVICESKENT COMMUNICATIONS INC261911AP-MB03/02/2023

179.81 101-253-900.000PRINTING & PUBLISHINGKENT COMMUNICATIONS INC261912AP-MB03/02/2023

3,683.17 703-000-228.000SET - S TAX 22KENT COUNTY TREASURER261913AP-MB03/02/2023

498.72 101-336-922.000WATER & SEWER EXP - 208-5340-68-00CITY OF KENTWOOD - UTILITY261914AP-MB03/02/2023

11.65 101-441-922.000WATER & SEWER EXP - 207-0001-01-00261914

510.37 

1,307.08 101-136-801.0009020508015 - JANUARY 2023LANGUAGE LINE SERVICES261915AP-MB03/02/2023

55.00 101-171-740.000SUPPLIESMED-1 BRETON261916AP-MB03/02/2023

35.00 101-301-740.000SUPPLIES261916

90.00 

124.84 580-580-740.000SUPPLIESMENARDS-WYOMING261917AP-MB03/02/2023

325.00 101-171-956.0002023 MML CAPITAL CONF - S. KEPLEYMICHIGAN MUNICIPAL LEAGUE261918AP-MB03/02/2023

267.00 101-101-804.000LEGAL FEES - JANUARY 2023MILLER, JOHNSON, SNELL &
CUMMISKEY

261919AP-MB03/02/2023

1,188.27 101-000-231.000WITHLD FOC PE 2/24/23MISDU261920AP-MB03/02/2023

1,623.05 101-000-114.000INVENTORY MTR POOL PARTSNAPA AUTO PARTS261921AP-MB03/02/2023

232.94 101-441-740.000SUPPLIES261921

1,855.99 

5,285.00 101-301-743.000ARMOR EXPRESS RAZO II, VESTON DUTY GEAR, LLC261922AP-MB03/02/2023

73.48 101-336-801.000CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - FEB 2023ORKIN261923AP-MB03/02/2023

3,595.27 101-301-964.000CLAIMSPFEIFFER COLLISION CENTERS261924AP-MB03/02/2023

1,250.00 101-301-801.000CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - A.C.PINE REST CHRISTIAN MENTAL261925AP-MB03/02/2023

1,250.00 101-301-801.000CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - D.S.261925

2,500.00 

20.00 101-693-740.000SUPPLIES - VALENTINES 5KPM ENGRAVING261926AP-MB03/02/2023

695.00 101-301-956.000EDUCATION & TRAINING - 4/3-4/7/23PUBLIC AGENCY TRAINING COUNCIL261927AP-MB03/02/2023
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798.58 101-101-728.000POSTAGE-3947PURCHASE POWER261928AP-MB03/02/2023

(150.16)101-441-740.000SUPPLIESPURITY CYLINDER GASES261929AP-MB03/02/2023

109.17 101-441-862.000GASOLINE EXPENSE261929

124.00 101-441-934.000REPAIR261929

83.01 

696.00 101-101-728.000EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE ANNUALQUADIENT INC.261930AP-MB03/02/2023

480.00 101-101-728.000METER RENTAL261930

1,176.00 

706.64 101-000-114.000INVENTORY MTR POOL PARTSRHD TIRE COMPANY261931AP-MB03/02/2023

383.22 101-000-114.000INVENTORY MTR POOL PARTSROAD EQUIPMENT PARTS CENTER261932AP-MB03/02/2023

298.58 101-136-801.000CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - JANUARY 2023SECURITY INC.261933AP-MB03/02/2023

298.58 101-253-801.000CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - JANUARY 2023261933

597.16 

189.39 101-441-740.000SUPPLIESSELECT FASTENERS FAST261934AP-MB03/02/2023

90.00 101-371-850.000TELEPHONE - JANUARY-FEBRUARY 2023LEKESHA SHAUGHNESSY261935AP-MB03/02/2023

435.80 101-441-740.000TOOL ALLOWANCE - D. SHROLLDUSTIN SHROLL261936AP-MB03/02/2023

235.81 101-136-740.000SUPPLIESSMART SOURCE LLC261937AP-MB03/02/2023

1,324.00 101-136-941.000MNT AUDIT - 4/1/23-3/31/24SOFTWARE ENGINEERING OF
AMERICA INC

261938AP-MB03/02/2023

12.37 101-691-740.000SUPPLIESSPARTAN STORES LLC261939AP-MB03/02/2023

140.00 580-580-956.000WATER TEST APP (2)  - M.  TROOSTSTATE OF MICHIGAN261940AP-MB03/02/2023

1,190.00 580-580-956.000WATER TEST APP - (17) - VARIOUS EMP261940

1,330.00 

187.50 101-691-801.000CONTRACTUAL SERVICEST. REX & THE RABBIT FOODS, LLC261941AP-MB03/02/2023

6.49 101-691-740.000SUPPLIEST. REX & THE RABBIT FOODS, LLC261942AP-MB03/02/2023

243.83 101-000-114.000INVENTORY MTR POOL PARTSTERMINAL SUPPLY261943AP-MB03/02/2023

561.41 101-101-725.000OTHER EMPLOYEE BENEFITSTERRYBERRY261944AP-MB03/02/2023
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408.55 101-000-114.000INVENTORY MTR POOL PARTSTESSCO INC261945AP-MB03/02/2023

1,025.00 101-136-956.000EDUCATION & TRAININGTODAY'S WEAPONS261946AP-MB03/02/2023

178.75 101-000-114.000INVENTORY MTR POOL PARTSTRUCK & TRAILER SPECIALTIES261947AP-MB03/02/2023

885.00 640-640-975.000CAPITAL OUTLAY261947

1,063.75 

1,290.70 101-301-956.000EDUCATION & TRAININGTYLER TECHNOLOGIES, INC261948AP-MB03/02/2023

31.58 101-101-728.000POSTAGETHE UPS STORE - #412261949AP-MB03/02/2023

957.60 101-101-728.000RETURN POSTAGE - MAY ELECTIONUS POSTMASTER261950AP-MB03/02/2023

1,991.75 101-441-862.000GASOLINE EXPENSEVAN MANEN PETROLEUM GROUP261951AP-MB03/02/2023

755.55 101-441-801.000CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - JAN 2023VERIZON CONNECT NWF INC261952AP-MB03/02/2023

30.00 101-371-807.0002022 WMEIA DUES - M. HATHAWAYWESTERN MI ELECTRICAL
INSPECTORS

261953AP-MB03/02/2023

12,560.00 101-000-202.001BGR21-004 - PESC210004WESTVIEW CAPITAL LLC261954AP-MB03/02/2023

262.99 101-000-114.000INVENTORY MTR POOL PARTSWOLF KUBOTA261955AP-MB03/02/2023

131.30 101-441-864.000VEHICLE MILEAGE - 1/18-2/15/23JIM WOLFORD261956AP-MB03/02/2023

     18,993.00 LEGAL FEES101-101-804.000
      3,841.11 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES101-101-801.000
        324.10 SUPPLIES101-101-740.000
      2,963.76 POSTAGE101-101-728.000
        561.41 OTHER EMPLOYEE BENEFITS101-101-725.000
         (2.00)CASH DISCOUNTS101-000-687.000
        450.00 POLICE SERVICES101-000-630.000
      3,555.77 PENSION WITHHOLDING101-000-245.000
        275.00 UNION DUES WHD -POLICE101-000-238.000
      1,188.27 WITHHOLDING FOC/GARNISH101-000-231.000
        481.83 EE VOL LIFE INS101-000-229.001
      1,212.65 ACCIDENT/DISABILITY INS101-000-229.000
      2,104.00 DUE TO SCHOOLS101-000-225.000
        526.00 DUE TO COUNTY101-000-222.000
     17,056.12 DUE TO CUSTOMER101-000-202.001
      4,865.57 PREPD LONGTERM DISAB INS101-000-123.721
      2,574.08 PREPAID LIFE INSURANCE101-000-123.717
      9,365.51 INVENTORY MTR POOL PARTS101-000-114.000
         26.32 DUE FROM CITIES101-000-071.000

--- GL TOTALS --- 

3,397,443.39 TOTAL OF 173 CHECKSTOTAL - ALL FUNDS
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      1,180.55 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES101-441-801.000
        588.48 UNIFORM EXPENSE101-441-743.000
      2,052.07 SUPPLIES101-441-740.000
         20.54 SUPPLIES101-400-740.000
        190.73 GASOLINE EXPENSE101-371-862.000
        230.75 TELEPHONE101-371-850.000
         30.00 DUES & SUBSCRIPTIONS101-371-807.000
         57.73 SUPPLIES101-371-740.000
        360.32 MAINTENANCE AGREEMENTS101-336-941.000
         91.25 REPAIR101-336-934.000
      1,168.65 WATER & SEWER EXPENSE101-336-922.000
      1,317.12 ELECTRIC101-336-920.000
      1,949.64 GASOLINE EXPENSE101-336-862.000
         73.48 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES101-336-801.000
      1,640.50 UNIFORM EXPENSE101-336-743.000
        123.79 SUPPLIES101-336-740.000
      3,595.27 CLAIMS101-301-964.000
      2,051.17 EDUCATION & TRAINING101-301-956.000
      2,200.32 MAINTENANCE AGREEMENTS101-301-941.000
         45.00 REPAIR101-301-934.000
      5,588.99 GASOLINE EXPENSE101-301-862.000
      3,253.36 TELEPHONE101-301-850.000
     18,000.00 LEGAL FEES101-301-804.000
      5,000.00 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES101-301-801.000
      6,964.00 UNIFORM EXPENSE101-301-743.000
      1,122.82 SUPPLIES101-301-740.000
        805.98 OFFICE SUPPLIES101-301-727.000
         95.46 TELEPHONE101-258-850.000
        400.00 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES101-258-801.000
        179.81 PRINTING & PUBLISHING101-253-900.000
         47.73 TELEPHONE101-253-850.000
        298.58 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES101-253-801.000
         50.83 SUPPLIES101-226-740.000
        938.49 SUPPLIES101-215-740.000
      1,038.45 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES101-209-801.000
          6.16 SUPPLIES101-209-740.000
        119.75 TELEPHONE101-201-850.000
        128.02 SUPPLIES101-201-740.000
        325.00 EDUCATION & TRAINING101-171-956.000
         55.00 SUPPLIES101-171-740.000
         23.34 TELEPHONE101-137-850.000
      1,025.00 EDUCATION & TRAINING101-136-956.000
      2,185.05 MAINTENANCE AGREEMENTS101-136-941.000
        400.00 REPAIR101-136-934.000
         92.92 TELEPHONE101-136-850.000
      4,283.46 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES101-136-801.000
        420.78 SUPPLIES101-136-740.000
         93.91 OTHER EXPENSES101-101-963.000
      2,174.69 MAINTENANCE AGREEMENTS101-101-941.000
         45.00 REPAIR101-101-934.000
      5,485.97 TELEPHONE101-101-850.000
     66,091.84 CABLE TV FRANCHISE COSTS101-101-808.452
     18,993.00 LEGAL FEES101-101-804.000
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      1,057.30 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES630-625-801.000
      3,853.18 SEWER SERVICES PURCHASED590-590-961.000
      2,600.00 REPAIR590-590-934.000
         19.50 VEHICLE MILEAGE590-590-864.000
        887.76 ENGINEERING SERVICES590-590-810.000
        548.02 SUPPLIES590-590-740.000
         49.47 ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE590-000-040.000
     45,756.75 CAPITAL OUTLAY580-580-975.000
      1,330.00 EDUCATION & TRAINING580-580-956.000
         19.50 VEHICLE MILEAGE580-580-864.000
        129.25 TELEPHONE580-580-850.000
        671.83 ENGINEERING SERVICES580-580-810.000
        557.16 MAINTENANCE PUMP EQUIP580-580-783.000
        796.66 SUPPLIES580-580-740.000
      7,290.00 METERS580-000-152.002
        105.87 ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE580-000-040.000
     27,079.00 CAPITAL OUTLAY401-401-975.000
      6,765.00 DEBT SERVICE-INTEREST351-351-995.000
        111.00 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES285-285-801.000
          4.46 SUPPLIES285-285-740.000
      2,300.33 ENGINEERING SERVICES203-203-810.000
         41.15 WATER & SEWER EXPENSE202-202-922.000
      1,788.75 ENGINEERING SERVICES202-202-810.000
         28.81 MAINTENACE TRAFFIC202-202-778.002
        251.93 MAINTENANCE ROAD & STREET202-202-778.001
      1,004.34 REPAIR101-738-934.000
         50.33 TELEPHONE101-738-850.000
        338.77 SUPPLIES101-738-740.000
         24.70 VEHICLE MILEAGE101-693-864.000
         18.00 TELEPHONE101-693-850.000
      1,161.00 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES101-693-801.000
      2,201.69 SUPPLIES101-693-740.000
        879.79 MAINTENANCE AGREEMENTS101-691-941.000
        307.16 REPAIR101-691-934.000
        112.45 VEHICLE MILEAGE101-691-864.000
         64.53 GASOLINE EXPENSE101-691-862.000
        154.23 TELEPHONE101-691-850.000
        482.50 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES101-691-801.000
      2,358.04 SUPPLIES101-691-740.000
         89.21 GASOLINE EXPENSE101-449-862.000
         18.12 TELEPHONE101-449-850.000
        122.29 SUPPLIES101-449-740.000
      6,800.00 OTHER EXPENSES101-441-963.000
         75.00 EDUCATION & TRAINING101-441-956.000
        542.96 MAINTENANCE AGREEMENTS101-441-941.000
        522.00 REPAIR & MAIT-PARKS101-441-934.208
        124.00 REPAIR101-441-934.000
        562.18 WATER & SEWER EXPENSE101-441-922.000
        962.60 ELECTRIC101-441-920.000
        131.30 VEHICLE MILEAGE101-441-864.000
      4,631.09 GASOLINE EXPENSE101-441-862.000
        634.62 TELEPHONE101-441-850.000
      1,180.55 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES101-441-801.000
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  3,397,443.39 TOTAL
      3,683.17 DUE TO SET703-000-228.000
        305.24 CASH OVER/SHRT PROP TX703-000-226.001
  1,487,186.27 DUE TO KENTWOOD PUBLIC SCHOOLS703-000-225.160
    107,437.04 DUE TO KELLOGGSVILLE PUBLIC SCHOOLS703-000-225.140
    292,030.61 DUE TO FOREST HILLS PUBLIC SCHOOLS703-000-225.110
    265,425.86 DUE TO CALEDONIA PUBLIC SHCOOLS703-000-225.050
        792.38 DUE TO COMMUNITY COLLEGE703-000-224.001
      2,525.59 DUE TO INTERMEDIATE SCHOOL DISTRICT703-000-224.000
        652.75 DUE TO INTERURBAN TRANSIT PARTNERSHIP703-000-223.001
    290,016.49 DUE TO DISTRICT LIBRARY703-000-223.000
    463,411.78 DUE TO COUNTY703-000-222.000
     80,812.85 DUE TO CUSTOMER703-000-202.001
     36,379.40 CAPITAL OUTLAY642-642-975.000
      1,759.60 CAPITAL OUTLAY640-640-975.000
      3,227.92 CLAIMS-VISION630-635-964.722
        225.00 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES630-635-801.000
     15,905.61 CLAIMS - DENTAL630-630-964.720
      1,180.00 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES630-630-801.000



 

 

PROPOSED MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING 

OF THE KENTWOOD CITY COMMISSION 

HELD FEBRUARY 21, 2023 

Commission Chambers 
 

Mayor Stephen Kepley called the meeting to order at 7:00 P.M. 
 

Commissioner Draayer led the Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag. 
 

Commissioner Morgan gave the invocation. 
 

Roll Call: Present: Commissioners: Betsy Artz, Robert Coughlin, Ron Draayer, Maurice 

Groce, Clarkston Morgan, Jessica Ann Tyson and Mayor Stephen Kepley.  
 

Staff Present: Deputy Finance Director Bhama Cairns,  City Attorney Dave Eberle, 

Deputy City Administrator Shay Gallagher, Economic Development Planner Lisa Golder, 

Public Works Director Chad Griffin, Deputy Fire Chief Mike Hipp, City Clerk Dan 

Kasunic, Engineering & Inspections Director Jim Kirkwood, Police Chief Bryan Litwin, 

Fire Chief Brent Looman, Assistant Planner Joe Pung, Parks and Recreation Director Val 

Romeo, Fire Department Administrative Assistant Nancy Shane, City Attorney Jeff 

Sluggett, and Sabo representative Lisa Taylor. 
 

Five (5) citizens and members of the news media attended the meeting. 
 

Motion by Coughlin, seconded by Morgan, to approve the agenda. 
 

       Motion Carried. 
 

CONSENT AGENDA: (All items under this section are considered to be routine and will be enacted 

by one motion with no discussion. If discussion is desired by a Commission member, that member may 

request removal of an item from the Consent Agenda.) 
 

Motion by Groce, seconded by Tyson, to approve the Consent Agenda as follows: 

A. Receive and file minutes of the Committee of the Whole held on February 7, 

2023. 

B. Approve application for fireworks display by Pyrotechnico Fireworks, Inc. for 

July 4, 2023. 

C. Notification of emergency purchase of two Dodge Charger Police patrol vehicles 

from LaFontaine CDJR-Lansing in the amount of $72,904.00, plus equipment, 

accessories, decal, and upfitting services at a cost not-to-exceed $16,100.00; with 

funds from the Police Equipment Fund. 

D. Conditional approval of Main Event Entertainment Special Land Use for serving 

alcoholic beverages for on-site consumption subject to conditions 1-4 and basis 

points 1-6. 

E. Conditional approval of Main Event Entertainment Site Plan at 3121-28th Street 

subject to conditions 1-4 and basis points 1-5. 
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F. Payables for the City totaling $1,008,075.35. 
 

Roll Call Vote:  Yeas:  All.    Nays:  None.    Absent: None. 
 

       Motion Carried. 

            

Motion by Morgan, seconded by Tyson, to approve the minutes of the February 7, 2023 

City Commission Meeting as distributed. 
 

       Motion Carried. 
 

PRESENTATIONS AND PROCLAMATIONS: 
 

POLICE AND FIRE MONTHLY REPORTS. 

 

POLICE DEPARTMENT MONTHLY REPORT FOR JANUARY 2023. 

Police Chief Litwin reviewed the Police Department Monthly Report for January 2023. 

He spoke on having a booth at the auto show for recruiting. 
 

FIRE DEPARTMENT MONTHLY REPORT FOR JANUARY 2023. 

Fire Chief Looman reviewed the Fire Department Monthly Report for January 2023. 
 

Motion by Morgan, seconded by Artz, to receive and file the Police and Fire Departments 

Monthly Report for January 2023. 
 

       Motion Carried. 
 

COMMUNICATIONS AND PETITIONS: 
 

APPROVE WAIVER OF SECTION 8.03 B.1 SETBACK REQUIREMENTS. 

Economic Development Planner Golder reviewed all of the requests for the Main Event 

Project.  

 

Motion by Artz, seconded by Coughlin, to approve waiver of Section 8.03 B.1 Setback 

Requirements. 

 

       Motion Carried. 

 

APPROVE WAIVER OF SECTION 8.03 B.1 LOT COVERAGE 

REQUIREMENTS. 

Motion by Artz, seconded by Coughlin, to approve waiver of Section 8.03 B.1 Lot 

Coverage Requirements. 

 

       Motion Carried. 

 

APPROVE WAIVER OF SECTION 8.03 B.2 BUILDING MATERIALS 

REQUIREMENTS. 
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Motion by Groce, seconded by Artz, to approve waiver of Section 8.03 B.2 Building 

Materials Requirements. 

 

       Motion Carried. 

 

PUBLIC HEARING: 
 

Amend Kentwood Zoning Ordinance Sections 2.02, 3.20, 10.03.E, 12.13.A, and 16.03.K. 

 

Mayor Kepley opened the public hearing to amend Kentwood Zoning Text. 

 

Following a brief presentation by Senior Planner Pung: 

 

Motion by Artz, seconded by Groce, to close the public hearing. 

 

       Motion Carried. 

 

ADOPT ORDINANCE 2–23 TO AMEND THE KENTWOOD ZONING 

ORDINANCE SECTIONS 2.02, 3.20, 10.03.E, 12.13.A, AND 16.03.K. 

Motion by Coughlin, seconded by Morgan, to adopt Ordinance 2–23 to amend the 

Kentwood Zoning Ordinance Sections 2.02 Child Care Organization, 3.20, Group Child 

Care Homes, 10.03.E, signs permitted requirements, 12.13.A, Approved Final PUD Site 

Plan, and 16.03.K, Menu Boards and Companion Display for Drive-through and Vehicle 

Wash Establishments. 

 

Roll Call Vote:  Yeas:  All.    Nays:  None.    Absent:  None. 

 

       Ordinance Adopted. 
 

BIDS: 

 

AUTHORIZE CONTRACT FOR SPONGY MOTH SUPPRESSION PROGRAM. 

Deputy City Administrator Gallagher reviewed his memorandum dated February 21, 

2023 regrading the type of insecticide and any known effect of this application. 

 

Motion by Morgan, seconded by Coughlin, to authorize the Mayor to extend its contract 

with Hamilton Helicopters, Inc. for a sixth year of aerial spraying services to continue a 
